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  ABSTRACT    
 

 Vehicular Ad-hoc network is an emerging technology, which takes vehicles as 

nodes to form a wireless network. The topology of such network changes rapidly as the 

nodes are in continuous motion with different speeds, leading to some serious issues that 

must be handled properly in order to make VANETs effective. One of these problems is 

Link Breakage, which GPSR-MA suffers from, especially in Highways environments  

 In this paper, we propose the new suggested protocol, called Reliable-GPSR (R-

GPSR) that relies on both node’s velocity & velocity change information (s) to select the 

best next relay node and to avoid Link Breakage problem as much as possible principally 

on highways. 

For this purpose, we used the simulator NS 2.35 with some additions to perform both of 

GPSR-MA & R-GPSR. Based on analysis, comparison among the tow protocols and from 

the simulation results we have obtained, we found that R-GPSR is the best under the 

circumstances set out in the study. 
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 توجيه الحافة التوجيه الطماع 

 تجاوز منطقة الحد الأقصى
 الاستمرار في عمل

 التوجيه الطماع 
 فشل التوجيه الطماع

 GPSR: نمطي التوجيه في البروتوكول 1الشكل  
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 على استقرار وصلة الاتصال Hello intervalتأثير تغيرات سرعة العربات خلال  عن: مثال 2الشكل  
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𝑚 = 𝑤1 ∗ 𝐹(𝑆) +  𝑤2 ∗ 𝐹(𝐷𝑖𝑟) +  𝑤3 ∗ 𝐹(𝐷𝑖𝑠)                                  (1)

𝑤1 , 𝑤2 , 𝑤3 

𝑤1 =  𝑤2 =  𝑤3 = 0.3 

F(S)  F(Dir)  F(Dis)

 ة المنارة في البروتوكول المقترح: محتويات رسال3الشكل  



 

journal.tishreen.edu.sy                                                     Print ISSN: 2079-3081 , Online ISSN:2663-4279 

209 



 

 𝑤1

 

 

 : سيناريو الشبكة المدروس4الشكل  
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Values Parameters 

50 sec Simulation Time 

2000m X 2000m Environment Size 

25 Number of nodes 

250m Radio range 

512 bytes Packet Size 

CBR Traffic-Type 

0.005 W Transmit power 

11 Mbps Data rate of each node 

IEEE 802.11p MAC Protocol 

GPSR-MA , R-GPSR Routing protocol 

(70-120) Km/h Vehicle speed 

1.5 sec Hello Interval 
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 GPSR-MA: أداء الشبكة وعدد الرزم التي يتم توليدها وإسقاطها لدى بروتوكول 6الشكل  
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 R-GPSRو  GPSR-MA: قيم التأخير الزمني لكل من البروتوكولين 5الشكل  



   Tishreen University Journal. Eng. Sciences Series 2222( 2( العدد )42) 

 

journal.tishreen.edu.sy                                                     Print ISSN: 2079-3081 , Online ISSN:2663-4279 

212 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

th
ro

u
g
h

b
u

t 
(B

y
te

s
/s

)

simulation time (s)

GPSR - MA

R - GPSR

 R-GPSRو  GPSR-MA:  قيم الانتاجية لدى بروتوكولي 8الشكل  

 R-GPSR: الرزم المولدة والضائعة أثناء عمل بروتوكول 7لشكل  ا
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